

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, not in its
individual capacity but solely as Owner under Trust
Agreement dated as of April 3, 2006,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PHILIP A. FALCONE and LISA M. FALCONE,

Defendants.

Index No. 654001/2018

Justice: Hon. Charles E. Ramos

**DEFENDANTS PHILIP AND LISA FALCONE'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT IN LIEU OF COMPLAINT**

John P. Curley
Kathleen Lowden
Hoguet Newman Regal & Kenney, LLP
60 East 42nd Street
New York, NY 10165
Phone: 212-689-8808

*Counsel for Defendants
Philip and Lisa Falcone*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

Lease Term & Payment 3

The Alleged Default and Plaintiff’s Remedies Under the Lease 3

Remaining Lease Term and the Return of the Aircraft 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT OFFERED PROOF THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO LIQUIDATED DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT IT CLAIMS. 6

A. Plaintiff Has Not Offered Any Proof that the Casualty Value Damages Formula Is Applicable. 7

B. Plaintiff Has Not Established that the Falcones Agreed to Pay a Sum Certain. 8

C. Plaintiff May Not Use a § 3213 Motion to Obtain the Full Casualty Value Now and Credit the Falcones Later. 11

II. PLAINTIFF HAS NO CONTRACTUAL RIGHT TO RECOVER DAMAGES THAT WOULD BE IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER NEW YORK LAW. 12

A. Falcone V and Plaintiff Agreed that Lease Damages Would Not Exceed What Is Permissible Under New York Law. 12

B. The Liquidated Damages Provision Cannot Be Interpreted In a Way that Gives Plaintiff a Windfall. 13

C. Applying “Casualty Value” to a Plane that Was Safely Returned Creates a Windfall for Plaintiff. 14

D. Damages Based on Casualty Value Improperly Shift the Risk of Depreciation to the Lessee. 17

E. The Guarantees Do Not Foreclose the Falcones’ Defenses. 18

F. Plaintiff’s Other Likely Arguments are Unavailing. 20

III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT PROVEN ACTUAL DAMAGES. 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases:**

<i>136 Field Point Circle Holding Co., LLC v. Invar Int'l Holding, Inc.</i> , 644 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>172 Van Duzer Realty Corp. v. Globe Alumni Student Assistance Assn., Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 528	14, 21
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hospital</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)	6
<i>Amatulli v Delhi Construction Corporation</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 525 (1991)	6
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 83, 56 N.Y.S.3d 21, 28 (1st Dep't 2017)	9
<i>Bell v. Ebadat</i> , 2009 WL 1803835 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2009)	19
<i>Bonds Fin., Inc. v. Kestrel Techs., LLC</i> , 48 A.D.3d 230, 850 N.Y.S.2d 429, 430–31 (1st Dep't 2008)	7
<i>Bragarnik v. Zodiac on Brighton Cafe, Inc.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 744, 592 N.Y.S.2d 425 (2d Dep't 1993)	10
<i>CIT Communications Finance Corp. v. Lipper & Co., LP</i> , 2005 WL 6742220 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Mar. 30, 2005)	15, 16
<i>Collins v. Bertram Yacht Corp.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 1033 (1977)	11
<i>Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank, B.A. v. Navarro</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 485 (2015)	19
<i>CSS Works, Inc. v. Tele Tech, Inc.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 288, 707 N.Y.S.2d 355 (2d Dep't 2000)	10
<i>Enman v. Pers.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 376 N.Y.S.2d 7, 8 (1st Dep't 1989)	9
<i>ePlus Grp., Inc. v. Panoramic Commc'ns LLC</i> , 2003 WL 1572000 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2003)	13, 16, 21
<i>Estate of Spitz v. Pokoik</i> , 83 A.D.3d 505, 921 N.Y.S.2d 58, 60 (1st Dep't 2011)	10
<i>GC Air, LLC v. Rancharrah Management, LLC, et al.</i> , 2012 WL 6021359	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gusmano v. Four Seasons Messenger Serv.</i> , 209 A.D.2d 379 N.Y.S.2d 730 (2d Dep't 1994)	10
<i>HCG Mezzanine Dev. Fund, L.P. v. Jreck Holdings, LLC</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 1217(A) N.Y.S.2d 59, at *3 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2012)	8-9
<i>Ian Woodner Family Collection, Inc. v. Abaris Books, Ltd.</i> , 284 A.D.2d 163, 726 N.Y.S.2d 420, 421 (1st Dep't 2001)	7
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 262 B.R. 604 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)	20
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 388	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 153 A.D.3d 461, 62 N.Y.S.3d 309, 318 (1st Dep't 2017)	12
<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , 393 B.R. 358	20
<i>In re Republic Airways Holdings Inc.</i> , 565 B.R. 710, n.11 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017)	19
<i>In re Republic Airways Holdings Inc.</i> , 582 B.R. 278, n.2 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	19
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 145 F.3d 124 (3rd Cir.1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>JMD Holding Corp. v. Congress Fin. Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 380	21
<i>Kerin v. Kaufman</i> , 296 A.D.2d 336, 745 N.Y.S.2d 22 (1st Dep't 2002)	7, 8
<i>Klein v. CAVI Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 376, 871 N.Y.S.2d 19 (1st Dep't 2008)	10
<i>McCormack v. Maloney</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1268, 48 N.Y.S.3d 822, 823 (3d Dep't 2017)	11
<i>NAB Const. Corp. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 242 A.D.2d 480–81, 662 N.Y.S.2d 471, 472	9
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006-FM2 v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572, 92 N.E.3d 743, 747-48 (2017)	13
<i>Oak Rock Fin., LLC v. Rodriguez</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1036, 50 N.Y.S.3d 108 (2d Dep't 2017)	7, 8

<i>O'Brien v. Lehigh Valley R. Co.</i> , 176 Misc. 404, 27 N.Y.S.2d 540, 541 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 1941)	12
<i>Rallye Leasing, Inc. v. L.I. Seafood & Dumpling House</i> , 213 A.D.2d 533, 624 N.Y.S.2d 57, 58 (2d Dept. 1995)	19-20
<i>Show Lain Cheng v. Young</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 1227(A) N.Y.S.2d 776 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2008)	9
<i>Slewett & Farber v. Bd. of Assessors</i> 80 A.D.2d 186, 438 N.Y.S.2d 544, 556 (2d Dep't 1981)	11, 12
<i>Slewett & Farber v. Bd. of Assessors of Nassau Cty.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 547 (1982)	11
<i>Smith v. Shields Sales Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 942, 802 N.Y.S.2d 764 (3d Dep't 2005)	9
<i>Spilky v. Atkin</i> , 120 A.D.2d 581, 502 N.Y.S.2d 68 (2d Dep't 1986)	10
<i>Spinelli v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 2018 WL 4309351 (2d Cir. Sept. 11, 2018)	13
<i>Towley v. King Arthur Rings, Inc.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 129 (1976)	11
<i>Tradition N. Am., Inc. v. Sweeney</i> , 133 A.D.2d 53, 518 N.Y.S.2d 982, 983 (1st Dep't 1987)	8
<i>Truck Rent-A-Ctr. v. Puritan Farms 2nd</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 425	14
<i>Weissman v. Sinorm Deli, Inc.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 437 (1996)	6-7, 7
<i>Wells Fargo Bank Northwest, N.A. v. Energy Ammonia Transp. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31368264 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2002)	19
<i>Wells Fargo Equip. Fin., Inc. v. Woods at Newtown, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4433108 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2011)	17
<i>White v. Farrell</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 487 (2013)	10
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Aerovias de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	17
<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Global Areo Logistic, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 11075177 (Sup. Ct. Apr. N.Y. Co. 11, 2011)	<i>passim</i>

Winegrad v. N.Y. Univ. Medical Center,
64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985) 6

Xiao Yang Chen v. Fischer,
6 N.Y.3d 94 (2005) 12

Statutes:

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3213 *passim*

N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-A-504 13, 21

N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-A-528 21, 22

Other Authorities:

46 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 1 11, 12
